payment or benefits even though obtaining the consent of a person who has 
control over another person, for the purpose of exploiting the person in the 
territory of the Republic of Indonesia, shall be punished with imprisonment of at 
least 3 (three) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a fine of at least IDR 
120,000,000.00 (one hundred and twenty million rupiah) and a maximum of IDR 
600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah).62 

Meanwhile, Article 2 Paragraph (2) provides certainty, namely that if the act as 
referred to in paragraph (1) results in a person being exploited, then the perpetrator 
shall be punished with the same punishment as referred to in paragraph (1).

[...]

of Indonesia with the intention of exploiting them in the territory of the Republic 
of Indonesia or exploiting them in another country shall be punished with 
imprisonment for a minimum of 3 (three) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) 
years and a fine of at least IDR 120,000,000.00 (one hundred and twenty million 
rupiah) and a maximum of IDR 600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah) . This 
article is rooted in efforts to protect human dignity from human trafficking 
practices that degrade human values. That human trafficking is a form of slavery 
that from any scientific perspective is contrary to the basic principles of human